11-12-2003 Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102597681 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): SPRINGER VERLAG NEW YORK, INC.

Association

Merger

11-10-03

Individual(s)

General Partnership

Corporation-State Other ____

3. Nature of conveyance:

Security Agreement

Execution Date: 10/14/2003

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

concerning document should be mailed:

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

Assignment

Other__

76/174.792

Internal Address: BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

Street Address

30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA

City: NEW YORK

Statement and signature.

copy of the original document.

PAUL M. FAKLER

Name of Person Signing

Name: PAUL M. FAKLER

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: BARCLAYS BANK PLC Internal Address: 5 THE NORTH COLONNADE Street Address: CANARY WHARF Limited Partnership City: LONDON State:____Zip: E14 4BB Individual(s) citizenship______ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes I No General Partnership Limited Partnership _ Corporation-State UNITED KINGDOM Change of Name ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,050,646, 2,077,051, 2,064,213, 1,978,943, 1,905,191, 1,839,016, 1,800,000, 1,870,842, 1,709,987 Additional number(s) attached 📮 Yes 🔼 No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_265.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposite count 8. Deposit account number: 02-4377 State: NY Zip: 10112-0228 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true NOVEMBER 7, 2003 Signature Date

11/12/2003 LMFILER 00000042 76174792

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Security Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2003, between Springer Verlag New York, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Debtor") and Barclays Bank PLC, as Security Trustee for the Finance Parties (as defined in the Intercreditor Deed referred to below) (the "Secured Party").

WITNESSETH:

- (A) WHEREAS, Debtor and Barclays Bank PLC have entered into the €810,000,000 senior facility agreement dated May 5, 2003 (as amended by an amendment and restatement agreement dated July 1, 2003, an amendment letter dated August 4, 2003, an amendment and restatement agreement dated September 10, 2003, an amendment letter dated September 12, 2003 and two amendment letters dated September 18, 2003 and as amended and restated from time to time, the "Senior Facility Agreement") among, inter alia, KAP Global Publishers S.A., the Original Borrowers named therein, the Original Guarantors named therein, Barclays Capital as the Mandated Lead Arranger, the Original Lender named therein, Barclays Bank PLC as the Facility Agent, the Security Trustee and the Issuing Bank pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed to make available the certain Facility (as defined therein) to the Borrowers (as defined therein), and the Facility Agreement is acceded to by certain of the subsidiaries of KAP Global Publishers S.A., including the Debtor, by an Accession Letter dated on or about the date hereof (the "Senior Accession") between the Debtor, KAP Global Publishers S.A. and Barclays Bank PLC as Facility Agent;
- (B) WHEREAS, Debtor and Barclays Bank PLC have entered into the €265,000,000 mezzanine facility agreement dated May 5, 2003 (as amended by a novation agreement dated May 21, 2003, an amendment and restatement agreement dated July 9, 2003, an amendment and restatement agreement dated September 10, 2003 and as amended and restated from time to time, the "Mezzanine Facility Agreement") among, inter alia, KAP Global Publishers S.A., WING Global Publishers S.A.R.L., the Original Guarantors named therein, Barclays Capital as the Mezzanine Arranger, the Original Lender named therein, Barclays Bank PLC as the Facility Agent and the Security Trustee pursuant to which the Lenders (as defined therein) have agreed to make available the certain Facility (as defined therein) to the Borrower (as defined therein), and the Mezzanine Facility Agreement is acceded to by certain of the subsidiaries of KAP Global Publishers S.A., including the Debtor, by an Accession Letter dated on or about the date hereof (the "Mezzanine Accession") between the Debtor, KAP Global Publishers S.A. and Barclays Bank PLC as Facility Agent;
- (C) WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Intercreditor Deed dated September 15, 2003 among, inter alia, KAP Global Publishers S.A., the Senior Lenders, the Mezzanine Lenders, the Investors, the Obligors, the Intra-Group Creditors (each as defined therein), Barclays Bank PLC as the Senior Facility Agent, the Mezzanine Facility Agent and the Security Trustee (the "Intercreditor Deed"), the Finance Parties have reached certain agreements as to the disposition of security subject to the Security Documents (as defined therein) and the Secured Party has been appointed Security Trustee for the benefit of the Finance Parties;
- (D) WHEREAS, as partial inducement to the Lenders to grant the facilities, Debtor has agreed to provide certain security and collateral for the payment and performance of the Liabilities (as defined herein); and

A03443421/0.4/10 Oct 2003

(E) WHEREAS, pursuant to the Senior Facility Agreement and the Mezzanine Facility Agreement, Debtor is required to grant a security interest in the Collateral (as defined herein) to the Secured Party;

Now, Therefore, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1 Definitions

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Intercreditor Deed or, if not defined therein, as set forth in the Senior Facility Agreement or, if not defined therein, as set forth in the Mezzanine Facility Agreement. The terms "Accounts", "Certificated Security", "Chattel Paper", "Commercial Tort Claim", "Deposit Account", "Document", "Electronic Chattel Paper", "Equipment", "Fixture", "General Intangible", "Goods", "Instrument", "Inventory", "Investment Property", "Letter-of-Credit Right", "Payment Intangible", "Proceeds", "Security Accounts" and "Software" have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the UCC.

"Collateral" shall have the meaning assigned to it in Article 2 hereof.

"Enforcement Action" shall have the meaning set forth in the Intercreditor Deed.

"Indemnitees" shall have the meaning assigned to it in Article 9 hereof.

"Indemnified Liability" shall have the meaning assigned to it in Article 9 hereof.

"Liabilities" of the Debtor means all present and future moneys, debts and liabilities due, owing or incurred by it to any Finance Party under or in connection with any Finance Document (as defined in the Intercreditor Deed) (in each case, whether alone or jointly, or jointly and severally, with any other person, whether actually or contingently and whether as principal, surety or otherwise).

"Lien" shall mean any mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, deposit arrangement, encumbrance, lien (statutory or other), or preference, priority or other security agreement of any kind or nature whatsoever, including, without limitation, the filing of any financing statement or similar instrument under the UCC or comparable law of any jurisdiction, domestic or foreign.

"Obligor" means a Borrower or a Guarantor (as defined in Intercreditor Deed).

"Person" includes any person, firm, company, corporation, government, state or agency of a state or any association, trust, fund or other entity or partnership (whether or not having separate legal personality) of two or more of the foregoing.

"Proceeds" shall mean "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-102(a)(64) of the UCC.

"UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the State of New York.

"UCC Jurisdiction" shall mean any applicable jurisdiction in which the UCC has been enacted.

2 Grant of Security Interests

As security for the prompt and complete payment and performance in full of all the Liabilities, Debtor hereby grants to the Secured Party for the benefit of the Finance Parties a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of Debtor's personal property, including, but not limited to, the following, in each case, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, and wherever located (all of which being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Collateral"):

- 2.1 all obligations and indebtedness owed by any Subsidiary of the Debtor which is organized under the laws of the United States and all Instruments, Chattel Paper, contracts and any other documentation representing or evidencing the same and all rights related thereto;
- 2.2 all Accounts, including, but not limited to, all accounts receivable;
- 2.3 all Chattel Paper, both tangible and intangible;
- 2.4 all inventory;
- 2.5 all Equipment;
- 2.6 all Fixtures;
- 2.7 all other Goods (not included in Sections 2.3 through 2.5 above);
- 2.8 all Instruments, including promissory notes;
- 2.9 all Investment Property:
- 2.10 all Documents:
- 2.11 all Deposit Accounts;
- 2.12 the Commercial Tort Claims set forth in Schedule 2.11 hereto:
- 2.13 all Letter-of-Credit Rights:
- 2.14 any and all rights, title and interests in any partnership, including, but not limited to, those partnership interests set forth on Schedule 2.13 hereto;
- 2.15 the following intellectual property (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"):
 - (i) all United States, international and foreign patents, patent applications and statutory invention registrations, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 2.14(i) hereto (as such Schedule 2.14(i) may be supplemented from time to time), together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, all inventions therein, all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions and all improvements thereto, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Debtor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Patents");

- (ii) all trademarks (including, without limitation, service marks), certification marks, collective marks-and all goodwill residing in and identified by said markstrade dress, logos, domain names, product configurations, trade names. business names, corporate names and other source identifiers, whether or not registered, whether currently in use or not, including, without limitation, all common law rights and registrations and applications for registration thereof, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth in Schedule 2.14(ii) hereto (as such Schedule 2.14(ii) may be supplemented from time to time), and all other marks registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of any State or Territory of the United States or any foreign country and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions, all reissues, extensions and renewals of any of the foregoing, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected therewith and symbolized thereby, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Debtor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Trademarks");
- (iii) all copyrights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work of authorship, whether statutory or common law, whether published or unpublished, any renewals or extensions thereof, all copyrights of works based on, incorporated in, derived from, or relating to works covered by such copyrights, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and copyright applications set forth in Schedule 2.14(iii) hereto (as such Schedule 2.14(iii) may be supplemented from time to time), together with all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Copyrights");
- (iv) all of Debtor's confidential and proprietary information, including, without limitation, know-how, trade secrets, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, inventions, research and development information, technical data, financial, marketing and business data, pricing and cost information, business and marketing plans and customer and supplier lists and information (the "Trade Secrets");
- (v) all of Debtor's computer software programs and databases (including, without limitation, source code, object code and all related applications and data files), firmware, and documentation and materials relating thereto, and all rights with respect to the foregoing, together with any and all options, warranties, service contracts, program services, test rights, maintenance rights, improvement rights, renewal rights and indemnifications and any substitutions, replacements, additions or model conversions of any of the foregoing (the "Computer Software");
- (vi) all of Debtor's license agreements, permits, authorizations and franchises, whether with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Computer Software, or with respect to the patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, computer software or other proprietary right of any other Person, and all

income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, subject, in each case, to the terms of such license agreements, permits, authorizations and franchises, (the "Licenses");

- (vii) any and all of Debtor's claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets, Computer Software or Licenses, including, but not limited to, those claims set forth in Schedule 2.14(vii) hereto (as such Schedule 2.14(vii) may be supplemented from time to time), with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages;
- 2.16 any and all other General Intangibles, including Payment Intangibles;
- 2.17 all other rights appurtenant to the property described above; and
- 2.18 all cash and noncash Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.

3 Authorization to File Financing Statements

Debtor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Secured Party at any time and from time to time to file in any applicable jurisdiction in which the Uniform Commercial Code has been enacted (a "UCC Jurisdiction") any initial financing statements and amendments thereto, identifying Debtor as the "debtor" thereon and the Collateral or all assets and property of the Debtor as the collateral, which the Secured Party in its sole discretion may deem necessary or appropriate. Debtor agrees to furnish any such information to the Secured Party promptly upon request. Debtor also hereby ratifies its authorization for the Secured Party to have filed in any applicable UCC Jurisdiction any like initial financing statements or amendments thereto if filed prior to the date hereof.

4 Representations and Warranties

Debtor hereby represents and warrants to the Secured Party, which representations and warranties shall survive execution and delivery of this Security Agreement, as follows:

4.1 Title and Priority Debtor is the sole holder of record and beneficial owner of the Collateral, free and clear of any Lien thereon or affecting the title thereto, except as permitted under the Finance Documents.

4.2 Name and Organization

- 4.2.1 The full and correct legal name, type of organization, jurisdiction of organization, organizational ID number (if applicable) and mailing address of Debtor as of the date hereof are correctly set forth in Annex A hereto opposite Debtor's name.
- 4.2.2 Annex A correctly specifies (i) the place of business of Debtor or, if Debtor has more than one place of business, the location of the chief executive office of

- Debtor, and (ii) each location where Inventory, Equipment, Goods and Fixtures of Debtor are located.
- **4.2.3** Debtor is duly organized and validly existing in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization.
- 4.2.4 Debtor has the power and authority to execute, deliver and carry out the terms and provisions of this Security Agreement and has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance by it of this Security Agreement. Debtor has duly executed and delivered this Security Agreement, and this Security Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency and other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to general principles of equity.
- 4.3 Changes in Circumstances Debtor has not (i) within the period of four months prior to the date hereof, changed its "location" (as defined in Section 9-307 of the UCC), (ii) except as specified in Schedule 4.3 hereto, heretofore changed its name, or (iii) except as specified in Schedule 4.3, heretofore become a "new debtor" (as defined in Section 9-102(a)(56) of the UCC) with respect to a currently effective security agreement previously entered into by any other Person.

4.4 Intellectual Property

- 4.4.1 Schedules 2.14(ii), 2.14(ii) and 2.14(iii) set forth a complete and correct list of all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks owned by Debtor on the date hereof; except pursuant to licenses and other user agreements entered into by Debtor in the ordinary course of business, Debtor owns and possesses the right to use, and has done nothing to authorize or enable any other Person to use, any Copyright, Patent or Trademark listed in Schedules 2.14(i), 2.14(ii) and 2.14(iii), and to Debtor's knowledge all registrations listed in Schedules 2.14(i), 2.14(ii) and 2.14(iii), are valid and in full force and effect; and except as may be set forth in Schedule 4.4.1, Debtor owns and possesses the right to use all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks.
- 4.4.2 To Debtor's knowledge, (i) except as set forth in Schedule 2.14.(vii), there is no violation by others of any right of Debtor with respect to any Copyright, Patent or Trademark listed in Schedules 2.14(i), 2.14 (ii) and 2.14(iii) and (ii) Debtor is not, to the best of its knowledge, infringing in any respect upon any Copyright, Patent or Trademark of any other Person; and no proceedings have been instituted or are pending against Debtor or, to Debtor's knowledge, threatened, and no claim against Debtor has been received by Debtor, alleging any such violation, except (x) as may be set forth in Schedule 2.14(vii) or (y) which would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

4.5 Validity, Perfection and Priority

4.5.1 The security interests in the Collateral granted to the Secured Party by Debtor hereunder constitute valid and continuing security interests in the Collateral

and Debtor has rights in or the power to transfer the Collateral, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency and other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject, as to enforceability, to general principles of equity; and

- 4.5.2 (i) upon filing of properly prepared financing statements indicating the Collateral owned by Debtor (other than Chattel Paper, Instruments, Investment Property, Deposit Accounts and other Letter of Credit Rights) naming Debtor as "debtor" and the Secured Party as "secured party" in the filing offices set forth on Annex B hereto, or
 - (ii) upon delivery of Chattel Paper, Instruments, Certificated Securities to the Secured Party, and
 - (iii) upon execution of control agreements with respect to Deposit Accounts, Securities Accounts and Letter-of-Credit Rights, or
 - (iv) upon completion of the filings necessary to record the security interest in the Intellectual Property,

the security interests in the Collateral granted to the Secured Party hereunder will constitute perfected security interests therein superior and prior to all Liens other than as permitted under the Finance Documents, if any.

4.6 No Liens; Other Financing Statements

No financing statement or other evidence of any Lien covering or purporting to cover any of the Collateral is on file in any public office other than (i) financing statements filed or to be filed in connection with the security interests granted to the Secured Party hereunder, (ii) financing statements for which proper termination statements have been delivered to the Secured Party for filing, and (iii) such Liens as relate to the Copyrights identified in Schedule 2.14 (iii) hereto.

5 Covenants: Actions Concerning the Collateral

To further the attachment, perfection and first priority of, and the ability of the Secured Party to enforce, the Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral, Debtor agrees, in each case at the Debtor's own expense, to take the following actions with respect to the following Collateral:

- Promissory Notes and Tangible Chattel Paper If Debtor shall at any time hold or acquire any promissory notes or tangible chattel paper, Debtor shall forthwith endorse, assign and deliver the same to the Secured Party, accompanied by such instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank as the Secured Party may from time to time specify; provided however Debtor shall not be required to endorse, assign or deliver any such promissory notes or chattel paper to the extent that such promissory notes or chattel paper represent debts of a de minimus amount.
- 5.2 Deposit Accounts For each Deposit Account that Debtor at any time opens or maintains, if an Enforcement Action has occurred and is continuing, Debtor shall, at the Secured Party's request and option, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance

reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party, either (a) cause the depositary bank to agree to comply with instructions from the Secured Party to such depositary bank directing the disposition of funds from time to time credited to such Deposit Account, without further consent of Debtor, or (b) arrange for the Secured Party to become the customer of the depositary bank with respect to the Deposit Account, with the Debtor being permitted, only with the consent of the Secured Party, to exercise rights to withdraw funds from such deposit account. The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to (i) Deposit Accounts for which the Secured Party is the depositary and (ii) deposit accounts specially and exclusively used for payroll, payroll taxes and other employee wage and benefit payments to or for the benefit of the Debtor's salaried employees.

- 5.3 Investment Property If Debtor hereafter acquires additional Investment Property, Debtor shall take all steps necessary, in accordance with any applicable law and consistent with the Senior Facility Agreement and the Mezzanine Facility Agreement, to deliver to the Secured Party a valid, perfected and first priority security interest, or its equivalent under applicable law, in such Investment Property, provided however Debtor shall not be required to deliver to the Secured Party a valid, perfected and first priority security interest, or its equivalent under applicable law, to the extent that such Investment Property is of a de minimus value.
- 5.4 Collateral in the Possession of a Bailee If any goods are at any time in the possession of a bailee, Debtor shall promptly notify the Secured Party thereof and, if requested by the Secured Party, shall promptly obtain an acknowledgement from the bailee, in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party acting reasonably, that the bailee holds such Collateral for the benefit of the Secured Party and, following an Enforcement Action that is continuing, shall act upon the instructions of the Secured Party, without the further consent of Debtor.
- 5.5 Electronic Chattel Paper If Debtor at any time holds or acquires an interest in any Electronic Chattel Paper, Debtor shall promptly notify the Secured Party thereof and, at the request of the Secured Party, shall take such action as the Secured Party may reasonably request to vest in the Secured Party control, under § 9-105 of the UCC.
- 5.6 Letter-of-credit Rights If Debtor is at any time a beneficiary under a letter of credit now or hereafter issued in favor of Debtor, Debtor shall promptly notify the Secured Party thereof and, at the request and option of the Secured Party, subsequent to Enforcement Action occurring and continuing, Debtor shall, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party acting reasonably, use all best efforts to either (i) arrange for the issuer and any confirmer of such letter of credit to consent to an assignment for security purposes to the Secured Party of the proceeds of any drawing under the letter of credit or (ii) arrange for the Secured Party to become the transferee beneficiary of the letter of credit, with the Secured Party agreeing, in each case, that the proceeds of any drawing under the letter to credit are to be applied as provided in the Senior Facility Agreement, the Mezzanine Facility Agreement and the Intercreditor Deed.

- 5.7 Commercial Tort Claims If Debtor shall at any time hold or acquire a commercial tort claim, Debtor shall promptly notify the Secured Party in a writing signed by Debtor of the details thereof and, subsequent to Enforcement Action occurring and continuing, grant to the Secured Party in such writing a security interest therein and in the proceeds thereof, all upon the terms of this Security Agreement, with such writing to be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party.
- 5.8 Other Actions as to any and all Collateral Debtor further agrees to take any other action reasonably requested by the Secured Party to insure the attachment, perfection and first priority of, and the ability of the Secured Party to enforce, the Secured Party's security interest in any and all of the Collateral including, without limitation:
 - 5.8.1 furnishing to the Secured Party from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as the Secured Party may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail and in form reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party,
 - 5.8.2 executing, delivering and, where appropriate, filing financing statements and amendments relating thereto under the UCC as in effect in any relevant UCC Jurisdiction, to the extent, if any, that the Debtor's signature thereon is required therefor,
 - 5.8.3 causing the Secured Party's name to be noted as secured party on any certificate of title for a titled good, other than motor vehicles, if such notation is a condition to attachment, perfection or priority of, or ability of the Secured Party to enforce, the Secured Party's security interest in such Collateral,
 - 5.8.4 complying with any provision of any statute, regulation or treaty of the United States as to any Collateral if compliance with such provision is a condition to attachment, perfection or priority of, or ability of the Secured Party to enforce, the Secured Party's security interest in such Collateral,
 - obtaining governmental and other third party consents and approvals, including without limitation any consent of any licensor, lessor or other person obligated on Collateral, provided, that, such consents and approvals are conditions to attachment, perfection or priority, or the ability of the Secured Party to enforce, the Secured Party's interest in the Collateral, and
 - taking all actions required by other law, as applicable in any relevant UCC Jurisdiction, or by other law as applicable in any foreign jurisdiction.

6 Further Covenants

Debtor covenants and agrees with the Secured Party that from and after the date of this Security Agreement:

6.1 Ownership of Collateral Debtor will continue to own each item of the Collateral owned by it free and clear of any and all Liens, rights or claims of all other Persons, and Debtor

- shall use reasonable efforts to defend the Collateral against all claims and demands of all Persons at any time claiming the same or any interest therein adverse to the Secured Party, including taking all reasonable steps to protect the Intellectual Property from third party infringement and misappropriation.
- 6.2 Change of Name; Identity; Corporate Structure; or Chief Executive Office Location of Inventory and Equipment Debtor will not change its name, identity, corporate structure (including, without limitation, its jurisdiction of formation) or the location of its chief executive office or location of its Inventory or Equipment without (i) giving the Secured Party at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice clearly describing such new name, identity, corporate structure or new location and providing such other information in connection therewith as the Secured Party may reasonably request, and (ii) taking all action satisfactory to the Secured Party as the Secured Party may reasonably request to maintain the security interest of the Secured Party in the Collateral intended to be granted hereby at all times fully perfected with the same or better priority and in full force and effect.
- **6.3 Maintain Records** Debtor will keep and maintain at its own cost and expense satisfactory and complete records of the Collateral.
- 6.4 Right of Inspection Debtor shall ensure that any one or more representatives, agents and advisers of Secured Party will, on reasonable grounds and with reasonable prior notice (but not more often than once during each financial year of Debtor unless Secured Party reasonably believes that an Event of Default has occurred), be allowed to have access to the assets, books, records and premises of Debtor and to inspect the same during normal business hours (at the expense of Debtor or its agent).
- 6.5 Insurance Debtor will maintain insurance in accordance with Section 25.18 of the Senior Facility Agreement and Section 25.18 of the Mezzanine Facility Agreement.
- Payment of Obligations Debtor will pay promptly when due all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon the Collateral, as well as all claims of any kind (including, without limitation, claims for labor, materials, supplies and services) against or with respect to the Collateral, except that no such charge need be paid if (i) the validity thereof is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, (ii) such proceedings do not involve, in the sole reasonable opinion of the Secured Party, any material danger for the sale, forfeiture or loss of any of the Collateral or any interest therein and (iii) such charge is adequately reserved against on the Debtor's books in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
- 6.7 Negative Pledge Debtor will not create, incur or permit to exist, will use reasonable efforts to defend the Collateral against, and will take such other action as is necessary to remove, any Lien or claim on or to the Collateral, other than the Liens created hereby or under the Senior Facility Agreement and the Mezzanine Facility Agreement and relating to the Copyrights identified in Schedule 2.14 (iii) and as may otherwise be permitted under the Finance Documents.

- 6.8 Limitations on Dispositions of Collateral The Debtor will not sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral, or attempt, offer or contract to do so except as permitted in the Senior Facility Agreement and the Mezzanine Facility Agreement.
- 6.9 Performance by the Secured Party of the Debtor's Obligations; Reimbursement If Debtor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein, the Secured Party may, without notice to or consent by the Debtor, perform or comply or cause performance or compliance therewith and the reasonable expenses of the Secured Party incurred in connection with such performance or compliance, shall be payable by Debtor to the Secured Party within ten (10) Business Days of demand and such reimbursement obligation shall be secured hereby.

7 Power of Attorney

- 7.1 Appointment Debtor by way of security irrevocably appoints the Secured Party its attorney (with full power of substitution), on its behalf and in its name or otherwise, at such time and in such manner as the attorney thinks fit:
 - 7.1.1 to do anything which Debtor is obliged to do (but has not done) under this Security Agreement (including to execute charges over, transfers, conveyances, assignments and assurances of, and other instruments, notices, orders and directions relating to, the Collateral); and
 - 7.1.2 to, at any time after an Enforcement Action (which shall be continuing), exercise any of the rights conferred on the Secured Party in relation to the Finance Documents, Collateral, the UCC or US Bankruptcy Law or any other applicable law.
- **7.2 Ratification** Debtor ratifies and confirms and agrees to ratify and confirm whatever any such attorney shall do in the exercise or purported exercise of the power of attorney granted by it in Section 7.1 (*Appointment*).

8 Remedies; Rights Upon Default

- 8.1 Rights and Remedies Generally If an Enforcement Action shall occur and be continuing, then and in every such case, the Secured Party shall have all the rights of a secured party under the UCC, shall have all rights now or hereafter existing under all other applicable laws, and, subject to any mandatory requirements of applicable law then in effect, shall have all the rights set forth in the Senior Facility Agreement, the Mezzanine Facility Agreement and the Intercreditor Deed and this Security Agreement and all the rights set forth with respect to the Collateral in any other security agreement between the parties.
- 8.2 Assembly of Collateral If an Enforcement Action shall occur and be continuing, upon reasonable notice to Debtor, Debtor shall, at its own expense, assemble the Collateral (or from time to time any portion thereof) and make the Collateral available to the Secured Party at any place or places designated by the Secured Party which is reasonably convenient to both parties.

- 8.3 Disposition of Collateral The Secured Party will give Debtor reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale of the Collateral or any part thereof or of the time after which any private sale or any other intended disposition thereof is to be made. Debtor agrees that the requirements of reasonable notice to it shall be met if such notice is mailed, postage prepaid to its address specified in Section 9 of this Security Agreement (or such other address that Debtor may provide to the Secured Party in writing) at least ten (10) days before the time of any public sale or after which any private sale may be made.
- 8.4 Notification to Account Debtors and Other Persons Obligated on Collateral If an Enforcement Action shall have occurred and be continuing, Debtor shall, at the request of the Secured Party, notify account debtors and other persons obligated on any of the Collateral of the security interest of the Secured Party in any Account, Chattel Paper, General Intangible, Instrument or other Collateral and that payment thereof is to be made directly to the Secured Party or to any financial institution designated by the Secured Party as the Secured Party's agent therefor, and the Secured Party may itself, if an Enforcement Action shall have occurred and be continuing, without notice to or demand upon Debtor, so notify account debtors and other persons obligated on Collateral. After the making of such a request or the giving of any such notification, Debtor shall hold any proceeds of collection of Accounts, Chattel Paper, General Intangibles, Instruments and other Collateral received by Debtor as trustee for the Secured Party without commingling the same with other funds of Debtor and shall turn the same over to the Secured Party in the identical form received, together with any necessary endorsements or assignments. The Secured Party shall apply the proceeds of collection of Accounts, Chattel Paper, General Intangibles, Instruments and other Collateral received by the Secured Party to the Liabilities.

Recourse Debtor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to satisfy the Liabilities. Debtor shall also be liable for all reasonable expenses of the Secured Party incurred in connection with collecting such deficiency, including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and disbursements of any outside attorneys employed by the Secured Party to collect such deficiency. The Secured Party shall promptly return to Debtor any proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral in excess of the Liabilities and any reimbursable expenses incurred in connection with the satisfaction thereof.

- 8.5 Expenses; Attorneys Fees Debtor shall reimburse the Secured Party for all its reasonable expenses in connection with the exercise of its rights hereunder, including, without limitation, all reasonable outside attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by the Secured Party. Expenses of retaking, holding, preparing for sale, selling or the like shall include the reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses of the Secured Party. All such expenses shall be secured hereby.
- 8.6 Limitation on Duties Regarding Preservation of Collateral
 - (a) The Secured Party's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession shall be to deal with it

- in the same manner as the Secured Party deals with similar property for its own account.
- (b) The Secured Party shall have no obligation to take any steps to preserve rights against prior parties to any Collateral.
- (c) Neither the Secured Party nor any of its directors, officers, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon all or any part of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of the Debtor or otherwise.

9 Miscellaneous

- 9.1 Indemnity Debtor agrees to indemnify, reimburse and hold the Secured Party and its officers, directors, employees, representatives and agents ("Indemnitees") harmless from any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, claims, actions, judgments or suits for whatsoever kind or nature which may be imposed on, asserted against or incurred by any of the Indemnitees in any way relating to or arising out of this Security Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby ("Indemnified Liabilities"); provided, however, that Debtor shall have no obligation to an Indemnitee hereunder for Indemnified Liabilities arising from the negligence, willful misconduct or actual fraud of such Indemnitee. The obligations of Debtor under this Section shall be secured hereby and shall survive payment and performance or discharge of the Liabilities and the termination of this Security Agreement.
- 9.2 Governing Law THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 9.3 Agent for Service of Process Debtor hereby irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of any New York State or United States federal court sitting in the Borough of Manhattan in The City of New York in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Security Agreement, and Debtor hereby irrevocably agrees that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York State or United States federal court. Debtor hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent it may legally do so, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding. Debtor agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. Each Debtor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints CT Corporation, 111 Eighth Avenue, New York, NY 10011, Phone (212) 590-9200, Fax (212) 590-9290 as the agent of Debtor to receive on its behalf service of all process brought against it with respect to any such proceeding in any such court in the State of New York, such service being hereby acknowledged by Debtor to be effective and binding on it in every respect. If for any reason such agent

shall cease to be available to act as such, then Debtor shall promptly designate a new agent in the Borough of Manhattan in The City of New York.

9.4 Notices Except as otherwise provided herein, any notice required hereunder shall be in writing (including by fax transmission), and shall be deemed to have been validly served, given or delivered upon receipt after transmittal by hand or by courier or in the case of delivery by fax, when sent and receipt has been confirmed, or five business days after deposit in the United States mails, registered first class mail, with proper postage prepaid, and addressed to the party to be notified at the following addresses (or such other address as such party shall designate in a notice delivered to the other party hereunder):

If to Debtor:

Springer Verlag New York, Inc. 333 Meadowlands Parkway Secaucus, NJ 07094 Fax: +1 201-617-5975

Attn: Dennis Looney

Any communication required to be addressed to Springer Verlag New York, Inc. shall also be addressed to it at:

Cinven

"Urgent - For the attention of Brian Linden" Pinners Hall 105-108 Old Broad Street London EC2N 1EH

and to:

Candover Partners Ltd.
"Urgent - For the attention of Simon Leefe"
20 Old Bailey
London EC4M 7LN

with a copy to:

Clifford Chance LLP
"Urgent - For the attention of Thijs Alexander"
Droogbak 1a, 1013 GE Amsterdam

If to the Secured Party:

Barclays Bank PLC 5 The North Colonnade Canary Wharf London E14 4BB

Attn: Duncan Nash, Agency Division

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7773 4893

- 9.5 Successors and Assigns This Security Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Debtor, the Secured Party, all future holders of the Liabilities and their respective successors and permitted assigns, except that Debtor may not assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Security Agreement without the prior written consent of the Secured Party. The Secured Party may only assign or transfer its rights and obligations under this Security Agreement in accordance with the transfer provisions of the Senior Facility Agreement and the Mezzanine Facility Agreement.
- 9.6 Waivers and Amendments None of the terms or provisions of this Security Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by a written instrument executed by the party against whom enforcement is sought. In the case of any waiver, Debtor and the Secured Party shall be restored to their former position and rights hereunder and under the outstanding Liabilities, and any Default or Enforcement Action waived shall be deemed to be cured and not continuing, but no such waiver shall extend to any subsequent or other Default or Enforcement Action, or impair any right consequent thereon.
- No Waiver: Remedies Cumulative No failure or delay on the part of the Secured Party 9.7 in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder and no course of dealing between Debtor and the Secured Party shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Secured Party of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Secured Party would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein expressly provided are cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently and as often and in such order as the Secured Party deems expedient and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies which the Secured Party would otherwise have whether by security agreement or now or hereafter existing under applicable law. No notice to or demand on Debtor in any case shall entitle Debtor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances or constitute a waiver of the rights of the Secured Party to any other or future action in any circumstances without notice or demand.
- 9.8 Termination; Release When the Liabilities have been paid and performed in full, this Security Agreement shall terminate, and the Secured Party, promptly upon the request and at the sole expense of Debtor, will execute and deliver to Debtor the proper instruments (including UCC termination statements) acknowledging the termination of this Security Agreement, and will duly assign, transfer and deliver to Debtor, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, such of the Collateral as may be in possession of the Secured Party and has not theretofore been disposed of, applied or released.
- 9.9 Headings Descriptive The headings of the several Sections and subsections of this Security Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or construction of any provision of this Security Agreement.

- 9.10 Severability In case any provision in or obligation under this Security Agreement or the Liabilities shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions or obligations, or of such provision or obligation in any other jurisdiction, shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- 9.11 Counterparts This instrument may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. An executed counterpart of this instrument delivered by facsimile shall be as effective as a manually executed and delivered counterpart of this instrument.

In Witness Whereof, Debtor and the Secured Party have caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC

By: Evalue UN OPCION

Name: FRASER MEPHAIL

Title: ASSOCIATE PIRECTOR

SPRINGER VERLAG NEW YORK, INC.

Ву:

Name:

Title:

- 17 -

In Witness Whereof, Debtor and the Secured Party have caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC

Ву:

Name:

Title:

SPRINGER VERLAG NEW YORK, INC.

By:

Name: אנטע ביזעטים

Title: STR. VI. CFO

Annex A

Debtor Corporate Information and Location of Chief Executive Offices and Goods

Mailing Address and Chief Executive Office:

Springer Verlag New York, Inc. 101 Philip Drive Norwell, MA 02061 USA Attn: Steve Dane

Any communication required to be addressed to Springer Verlag New York, Inc. shall also be addressed to it at:

Cinven
"Urgent - For the attention of Brian Linden"
Pinners Hall
105-108 Old Broad Street
London EC2N 1EH

and to:

Candover Partners Ltd.
"Urgent - For the attention of Simon Leefe"
20 Old Bailey
London EC4M 7LN

with a copy to:

Clifford Chance LLP
"Urgent - For the attention of Thijs Alexander"
Droogbak 1a, 1013 GE Amsterdam

If to the Secured Party:

Barclays Bank PLC 5 The North Colonnade Canary Wharf London E14 4BB

Attn: Duncan Nash, Agency Division

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7773 4893

Location of Goods:

Annex B

Filing Offices

Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, USA

Schedule 2.11

Commercial Tort Claims

[•]

- 20 -

Schedule 2.13

Partnership Interests

[•]

Schedule 2.14(i)

Intellectual Property: Patents

[•]

- 22 -

Schedule 2.14(il)

Intellectual Property: Trademarks

Trademarks

[•]

- 23 -

Domain Names

[•]

Schedule 2.14(iii)

Intellectual Property: Copyrights

Registered Copyrights

[•]

Unregistered Copyright

[•]

Schedule 2.14(vii)

Intellectual Property: Claims

[•]

- 26 -

Schedule 4.3 Changes in Circumstances

[•]

- 27 -

Schedule 4.4.1

Limitations on Debtor's Ownership and Use of Intellectual Property

[•]

SCHEDULE 2.14 (ii) – Trademarks – S-V NY

STATUS: USPTO STATUS: USPTO STATUS: GOODS/SERVICES: SERIAL NO.: FILED: PUBLISHED: PUBLISHED: EXTENSION APPROVED: ALLOWANCE FILED: ORIGINAL APPLICANT: FILING CORRESPONDENT: FILING FILING REGISTRATIONS: n file: C	9 (Electrical & Scientific Apparatus) // 16 (Paper Goods & Printed Matter) // 42 (Scientific, technological & legal services)	INTL CLASS:	SCIENCE
INTL CLASS: STATUS: USPTO STATUS: GOODS/SERVICES: GOODS/SERVICES: FILED: PUBLISHED: PUBLISHED: ALLOWANCE FILED: ORIGINAL APPLICANT: FILING CORRESPONDENT: FILING COTHER U.S. REGISTRATIONS:	The second secon		06163242 // THE ELECTRONIC LIBRARY OF
STATUS: USPTO STATUS: GOODS/SERVICES: FILED: PUBLISHED: EXTENSION APPROVED: ALLOWANCE FILED: ORIGINAL APPLICANT: FILING CORRESPONDENT: FILING CORRESPONDENT: DISCLAIMS: OTHER U.S. REGISTRATIONS:			7/9/4 (Item 4 from file: 226)
INTL CLASS: STATUS: USPTO STATUS: GOODS/SERVICES: GOODS/SERVICES: FILED: PUBLISHED: PUBLISHED: EXTENSION APPROVED: ALLOWANCE FILED: ORIGINAL APPLICANT: FILING CORRESPONDENT: DISCLAIMS:	2050646	OTHER U.S. REGISTRATIONS:	The state of the s
INTL CLASS: STATUS: USPTO STATUS: GOODS/SERVICES: GOODS/SERVICES: FILED: FILED: PUBLISHED: EXTENSION APPROVED: ALLOWANCE FILED: ORIGINAL APPLICANT: FILING CORRESPONDENT:	"COMPUTING"	DISCLAIMS:	
INTL CLASS: STATUS: USPTO STATUS: GOODS/SERVICES: FILED: PUBLISHED: PUBLISHED: EXTENSION APPROVED: ALLOWANCE FILED: ORIGINAL APPLICANT:	JENNIFER SILVER, JENNIFER SILVER, PROSKAUER ROSE LLP, TRADEMARK FILE ROOM (18-106), 1585 BROADWAY, NEW YORK NY 10036-8299	FILING CORRESPONDENT:	
INTIL CLASS: STATUS: USPTO STATUS: GOODS/SERVICES: FILED: PUBLISHED: EXTENSION APPROVED: ALLOWANCE FILED:	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	ORIGINAL APPLICANT:	
INTL CLASS: STATUS: USPTO STATUS: GOODS/SERVICES: FILED: FUBLISHED: FUBLISHED: EXTENSION APPROVED:	May 28, 2002	ALLOWANCE FILED:	Principal of the community of the commun
INTL CLASS: STATUS: USPTO STATUS: GOODS/SERVICES: FILED: FILED: PUBLISHED:	June 4, 2003	EXTENSION APPROVED:	
INTL CLASS: STATUS: USPTO STATUS: GOODS/SERVICES: SERIAL NO.: FILED:	March 5, 2002	PUBLISHED:	THE RESERVE THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PR
INTL CLASS: STATUS: USPTO STATUS: GOODS/SERVICES: SERIAL NO.:	November 29, 2000	FILED:	
INTL CLASS: STATUS: USPTO STATUS: GOODS/SERVICES:	76-174,792	SERIAL NO.:	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
INTL CLASS: STATUS: USPTO STATUS:	COMPUTER SOFTWARE, COMPUTER PROGRAMS, COMPUTER DISKETTES AND CD-ROMS USED TO ACCESS INFORMATION I THE FIELD OF MEDICAL INFORMATICS WHICH IS OF INTERES PHYSICIANS AND MEMBER OF THE HEALTH CARE COMMUNI	GOODS/SERVICES:	The second secon
INTL CLASS: STATUS:	Second Extension - Granted - June 4, 2003	USPTO STATUS:	The same was the state of the same and the s
INTL CLASS:	Pending-Published for Opposition; Second Extension - Granted; Section 2 (F); Intent to Use - Application; Intent To Use - Current	STATUS:	
92 // M.D. APUTING	9 (Electrical & Scientific Apparatus)	INTL CLASS:	
			06174792 // M.D. COMPUTING
tem 3 from file:			7/9/3 (Item 3 from file: 226)

NY02:463213.1Pg - 1

05071155 // M.D.

COMPUTING

GOODS/SERVICES:

PRINTS AND PUBLICATIONS, NAMELY MAGAZINES AND

JOURNALS ON SUBJECTS OF INTEREST TO PHYSICIANS AND

MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH CARE INDUSTRY

Section 8 - Accepted - June 16, 2003

Registered; Section 8 - Accepted; Section 2 (F)

16 (Paper Goods & Printed Matter)

USPTO STATUS:

STATUS:

INTL CLASS:

7/9/6 (Item 6 from file:

ORIGINAL

APPLICANT:

CORRESPONDENT:

10036-8299

JENNIFER SILVER, ESQ., JENNIFER SILVER, ESQ., PROSKAUER ROSE LLP, TRADEMARK FILE, 1585 BROADWAY FL 27, NEW YORK NY

FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010

SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175

ABANDONED:

March 21, 2002

March 15, 1994 (Intl Class 42)

March 15, 1994 (Intl Class 42)

December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 9) // December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 16) //

FIRST COMMERCE:

FIRST USE: Decem	FILED: Novem	SERIAL NO.: 76-163,242	GOODS/SERVICES: (INT. of PRE-R DEVICES) PRE-R DEVICES: PRE-R DEVICES: PRE-R DEVICES PRE-R DEVICES: PRE-R DEVICES MATH SCIEN SCIEN SCIEN IN THE COMP COMP MATH	USPTO STATUS: Aband	STATUS: Aband
December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 9) // December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 16) //	November 10, 2000	3,242	(INT. CL. 9) ELECTRICAL AND SCIENTIFIC APPARATUS, NAMELY, PRE-RECORDED AUDIO, VISUAL AND AUDIO-VISUAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES COMPRISING DISKETTES AND CD-ROMS USED TO ACCESS ELECTRONIC INFORMATION IN THE FIELDS OF SCIENCE, MATHEMATICS, ENGINEERING ANDCOMPUTER SCIENCE (INT. CL. 16) PRINTS AND PUBLICATIONS, NAMELY, PUBLICATIONS IN THE NATURE OF BOOKS, MAGAZINES, JOURNALS, NEWSLETTERS, MANUALS, BROCHURES AND PAMPHLETS IN THE FIELDS OF SCIENCE, MATHEMATICS, ENGINEERING AND COMPUTER SCIENCE, MATHEMATICS, ENGINEERING AND COMPUTER SCIENCE, NAMELY, PROVIDING AN ON-LINE COMPUTER DATABASE IN THE FIELDS OF SCIENCE, MATHEMATICS, ENGINEERING AND COMPUTER DATABASE IN THE FIELDS OF SCIENCE, MATHEMATICS, ENGINEERING AND COMPUTER DATABASE IN THE FIELDS OF SCIENCE,	Abandoned - Failure To Respond - March 21, 2002	Abandoned - Failure To Respond

PUBLISHED:

April 15, 1997

January 1, 1978 (Intl Class 16) January 1, 1978 (Intl Class 16)

REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK.; May 20, 2003

FIRST COMMERCE:

FIRST USE: REGISTERED: REG. NO.:

> July 8, 1997 2,077,051

January 24, 1996

75-047,921

SERIAL NO.:

AFFIDAVIT SEC.:

STATUS:

GOODS/SERVICES: USPTO STATUS:

PRINTS AND PUBLICATIONS, NAMELY MAGAZINES AND

JOURNALS IN THE FIELD OF MATHEMATICS, ITS HISTORY,

RENOWNED MATHEMATICIANS AND CULTURE

Section 8 & 15 - Accepted & Acknowledged - May 20, 2003

Registered; Section 8 & 15 - Accepted & Acknowledged: Section 2 (F)

	AFFIDAVIT SEC.: REGISTERED - SEC	PUBLISHED: January 14, 1997	FIRST COMMERCE: January 31, 1984 (Intl Class 16)	FIRST USE: January 31, 1984 (Intl Class 16)	REGISTERED: April 8, 1997	REG. NO.: 2,050,646	FILED: March 7, 1996	SERIAL NO.: 75-071,155
SPRINCED VEDI AC NEW YORK INC.	REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED; June 16, 2003		l Class 16)	1 Class 16)				

05047921 // THE MATHEMATICAL INTELLIGENCER	7/9/8 (Item 8 from file: 226)					AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER		OUT TO LONG TO A CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE	THE THE PARTY OF T	The second secon	Transmitted to the control of the co	CONTRACTOR	Marie Commenced Material 1 (AM) Communication Communicatio
		FILING CORRESPONDENT:	ORIGINAL REGISTRANT:	OWNER AT PUBLICATION:	ORIGINAL APPLICANT:	AFFIDAVIT SEC.:	PUBLISHED:	FIRST COMMERCE:	FIRST USE:	REGISTERED:	REG. NO.:	FILED:	SERIAL NO.:
		GREGG REED, GREGG REED, PROSKAUER ROSE LLP, 1585 BROADWAY FL 27, NEW YORK NY10036-8299	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED; June 16, 2003	January 14, 1997	January 31, 1984 (Intl Class 16)	January 31, 1984 (Intl Class 16)	April 8, 1997	2,050,646	March 7, 1996	75-071,155

COPERNICUS

GREGG REED, GREGG REED, PROSKAUER ROSE LLP, TRADEMARK FILE RM 18-106, 1585 BROADWAY, NEW YORK NY 10036-8299	CORRESPONDENT:	
SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	REGISTRANT:	
SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	OWNER AT PUBLICATION:	
SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	ORIGINAL APPLICANT:	

	The state of the s	04591572 //
		7/9/15 (Item 15 from file: 226)
GREGG REED, GREGG REED, PROSKAUER ROSE, 1585 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, NY10036-8299	FILING CORRESPONDENT:	
SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	ORIGINAL REGISTRANT:	
SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	ORIGINAL APPLICANT:	
REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED; June 14, 2003	AFFIDAVIT SEC.:	TOTAL THE TAXABLE STATE OF T
January 31, 1995 (Intl Class 16)	FIRST COMMERCE:	
January 31, 1995 (Intl Class 16)	FIRST USE:	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY
May 20, 1997	REGISTERED:	The company of the contract of
2,064,213	REG. NO.:	model and the second
January 24, 1996	FILED:	
75-047,920	SERIAL NO.:	W. Modolugumming Ed. Belgiummingerinde debindeden (V) - 5-5-springspring, minimized
PRINTS AND PUBLICATIONS, NAMELY MAGAZINES AND JOURNALS IN THE FIELD OF CHEMISTRY	GOODS/SERVICES:	The second management of the second s
Section 8 - Accepted - June 14, 2003	USPTO STATUS:	deresti denome um recommensamo de la compania de l
Registered; Section 8 - Accepted; Supplemental Register	STATUS:	o en coa en
16 (Paper Goods & Printed Matter)	INTL CLASS:	
		05047920 // THE CHEMICAL INTELLIGENCER
《《···································		226)
	Commence of the contraction of t	7/9/9 (Item 9 from file:
GREGG REED, GREGG REED, PROSKAUER ROSE LLP, TRADEMARK FILE RM 18-106, 1585 BROADWAY, NEW YORK NY 10036-8700	FILING CORRESPONDENT:	
SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	ORIGINAL REGISTRANT:	
SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	OWNER AT PUBLICATION:	
SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	ORIGINAL APPLICANT:	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		

Z,	
≺	
ž	
_	
^	
_	
۰.	
439	
√	
56.2	
•	

			04376193 // THE ELECTRONIC LIBRARY OF SCIENCE	7/9/16 (Item 16 from file: 226)								CANOMANAN I COLUMNATIVATURA TAN AN ANAMANAN ANAMANAN ANAMAN TILINA ANAMANAN ANAMANAN ANAMANAN ANAMANAN ANAMANAN	the sime houses debelocated to specimens are seen as a seed of the specimen as a seed of the specimens.				ONTO A COMPANY OF A COMPANY OF THE PROPERTY OF	The second of the continuous and the second of the second			the same transfer of the same
USPTO STATUS:	STATUS:	INTL CLASS:			FILING CORRESPONDENT:	ORIGINAL REGISTRANT:	OWNER AT PUBLICATION:	ORIGINAL APPLICANT:	ALLOWANCE FILED:	AFFIDAVIT SEC.:	PUBLISHED:	FIRST COMMERCE:	FIRST USE:	REGISTERED:	REG. NO.:	FILED:	SERIAL NO.:	GOODS/SERVICES:	USPTO STATUS:	STATUS:	INTL CLASS:
Section 8 - Accepted - May 23, 2001	Registered; Section 8 - Accepted; Supplemental Register	16 (Paper Goods & Printed Matter)			JENNIFER SILVER, JENNIFER SILVER, PROSKAUER ROSE LLP, TRADEMARK FILE ROOM (18-106), 1585 BROADWAYNEW YORK, NY10036-8299	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 19TH FLOOR, 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 19TH FLOOR, 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 19TH FLOOR, 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	September 26, 1995	REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK.; December 14, 2001	July 4, 1995	August 15, 1995 (Intl Class 16)	August 15, 1995 (Intl Class 16)	June 4, 1996	1,978,943	October 27, 1994	74-591,572	BOOKS IN THE FIELD OF SCIENCE AND MATHEMATICS	Section 8 & 15 - Accepted & Acknowledged - December 14, 2001	Registered; Section 8 & 15 - Accepted & Acknowledged: Intent to Use - Application	16 (Paper Goods & Printed Matter)

	A CANADA MATERIAL AND				THE	The state of the s	04376192 // THE ELECTRONIC LIBRARY OF SCIENCE	7/9/17 (Item 17 from file: 226)		The second secon			THE COURT WATER THE COURT WATE		AND THE PARTY OF T	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE	ORDER DE LA CALLANTA DEL CALLANTA DE LA CALLANTA DE LA CALLANTA DEL CALLANTA DE LA CALLANTA DE L	MINISTER OF THE CONTRACT OF TH	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	
REG. NO.:	FILED:	SERIAL NO.:	GOODS/SERVICES:	USPTO STATUS:	STATUS:	INTL CLASS:			FILING CORRESPONDENT:	ORIGINAL REGISTRANT:	ORIGINAL APPLICANT:	AFFIDAVIT SEC.:	PUBLISHED:	FIRST COMMERCE:	FIRST USE:	REGISTERED:	REG. NO.:	FILED:	SERIAL NO.:	GOODS/SERVICES:
1,905,191	April 2, 1993	74-376,192	ELECTRICAL AND SCIENTIFIC APPARATUS; NAMELY, PRE-RECORDED AUDIO, VISUAL AND AUDIO-VISUAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES COMPRISING DISKETTES AND CD-ROMS USED TO ACCESS ELECTRONIC INFORMATION IN THE FIELDS OF SCIENCE, MATHEMATICS, ENGINEERING AND COMPUTER SCIENCE	Section 8 - Accepted - May 23, 2001	Registered; Section 8 - Accepted; Supplemental Register	9 (Electrical & Scientific Apparatus)			JENNIFER SILVER ESQ, JENNIFER SILVER, PROSKAUER ROSE, 1585 BROADWAY, NEW YORK NY10036-8200	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED; May 23, 2001	January 4, 1994	December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 16)	December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 16)	July 11, 1995	1,905,192	April 2, 1993	74-376,193	PRINTS AND PUBLICATIONS; NAMELY, PUBLICATIONS IN THE NATURE OF BOOKS, MAGAZINES, JOURNALS, NEWSLETTERS, MANUALS, BROCHURES AND PAMPHLETS IN THE FIELDS OF SCIENCE, MATHEMATICS, ENGINEERING, AND COMPUTER SCIENCE

N	
1439156.	
56.2	
	TRADEMARK
	REEL: 002860 FRAME: 0774

VALVANDALIS III III III III III III III III III			ANAMANANAMININ 1911-1-1111 STEELS	one, comparing to tagener comparing that takes were cope to the enteredigibilitation community	The state of the s	THE	WVWW newspapers are interestinated to the control of the control o	A CANADA		ooroop oo talahaanaa ka k		the of Annatonion (2) is a manner of the man	04233406 * * // TELOS <to point="" turn,="" turning="">Stylized Letters</to>	7/9/18 (Item 18 from file: 226)				A WANTED THE TAX A ANADOMORPHIC LINE LINE TO THE THE TAX TO THE TA	THE TABLE OF THE T			
ALLOWANCE FILED:	AFFIDAVIT SEC.:	PUBLISHED:	FIRST COMMERCE:	FIRST USE:	REGISTERED:	REG. NO.:	FILED:	SERIAL NO.:	GOODS/SERVICES:	USPTO STATUS:	STATUS:	INTL CLASS:			FILING CORRESPONDENT:	ORIGINAL REGISTRANT:	ORIGINAL APPLICANT:	AFFIDAVIT SEC.:	PUBLISHED:	FIRST COMMERCE:	FIRST USE:	REGISTERED:
August 10, 1993	REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK.; July 25, 2000	May 18, 1993	December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 16)	December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 16)	June 7, 1994	1,839,016	December 20, 1991	74-233,406	PUBLICATIONS IN THE NATURE OF BOOKS, MAGAZINES, JOURNALS, NEWSLETTERS, MANUALS, BROCHURES AND PAMPHLETS IN THE FIELDS OF SCIENCE, MATHEMATICS, ENGINEERING, AND COMPUTER SCIENCE	Section 8 & 15 - Accepted & Acknowledged - July 25, 2000	Registered; Section 8 & 15 - Accepted & Acknowledged: Intent to Use - Application	16 (Paper Goods & Printed Matter)			JENNIFER SILVER ESQ, JENNIFER SILVER, PROSKAUER ROSE, 1585 BROADWAY, NEW YORK NY10036-8200	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED; May 23, 2001	January 4, 1994	December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 9)	December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 9)	July 11, 1995

FULL TEXT TRANSLATION:	TTAB ENTRY #5:	TTAB ENTRY #6:	Serial Number:	Registration Number:	Trademark Defendant Correspondent:	Defendant:	Serial Number:	Registration Number:	Mark:	Correspondent:	Plaintiff:	Outcome:	Cancellation Action Number:	CANCELLATION ACTION:	FILING CORRESPONDENT:	ORIGINAL REGISTRANT:	OWNER AT PUBLICATION:	ORIGINAL APPLICANT:
THE ENGLISH TRANSLATION OF "TELOS" IS "TO TURN" OR "TURNING POINT".	Terminated, DECEMBER 12, 1997	Board s Decision: Dismissed W/O Prej, DECEMBER 12, 1997	74233406	1839016	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY10010		73361614	1395174	TELOS	HENRY N. WIXON HALE AND DORR LLP, 1455 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW WASHINGTON, DC20004	TELOS CORPORATION	TERMINATED DECEMBER 12, 1997	92026437		DEIRDRE P. SILVER, ESQ, DEIRDRE P. SILVER, ESQ., PROSKAUER ROSE LLP, 1585 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, NY 10036	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010

FILED: December 20, 1991	SERIAL NO.: 74-233,405	GOODS/SERVICES: (INT. CL. 9) PRE-RECORDED AUDIO, VISUAL AND AUDIO-VISUAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES COMPRISING DISKETTES AND CD-ROMS USED TO ACCESS ELECTRONIC INFORMATION IN THE FIELDS OF SCIENCE, MATHEMATICS, ENGINEERING AND COMPUTER SCIENCE	USPTO STATUS: Renewed - September 25, 2003	STATUS: Renewed; Intent to Use - Application	INTL CLASS: 9 (Electrical & Scientific Apparatus)	04233405 * * // TELOS <to point="" turn,="" turning="">Stylized Letters</to>	7/9/19 (Item 19 from file: 226)	NUMERAL OF A NUMBER STRING) // 27 (FORMS OF WRITING) // 2703 DESIGN ELEMENTS FORMING LETTERS OR NUMERALS, INCLUDING PUNCTUATION) // 270301 (GEOMETRIC FIGURES) FORMING LETTERS OR NUMERALS) // 300508 (GEOMETRIC FIGURES, FORMING LETTERS OR NUMERALS) // 300508 (GEOMETRIC FIGURES, FORMING LETTERS OR NUMERALS) // 2606METRIC FIGURES, AUMALS, PLANTS OR OBJECTSFORMING LETTERS OR NUMERALS) // 26 (GEOMETRIC FIGURES & SOLIDS) // 2621 (LINES, BARS OR BANDS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 262107 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS) // 261310 (FIGURES) // 2613 (QUADRILATERALS) // 261303 (QUADRILATERALS) // 261303 (QUADRILATERALS MISSING TWO OR MORE ENTIRE EDGES) // 261303 (QUADRILATERALS MISSING TWO OR WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261901 (STRAIGHT LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261901 (STRAIGHT LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261907 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261907 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261907 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261907 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261352 (QUADRILATERALS TOUCHING)
	Management (Malegorous) (1)	AUDIO-VISUAL AND CD-ROMS THE FIELDS OF MPUTER	The state of the s					ORMS OF WRITING) // 2703 DR NUMERALS, DMETRIC FIGURES 508 (GEOMETRIC R OBJECTSFORMING IC FIGURES & SOLIDS) // IATED WITH GEOMETRIC SARS OR BANDS) // 262101 108 (VERTICAL LINES, LS) // 261310 3 (QUADRILATERALS / 261336 R BANDS GOING ETRIC FIGURES) // 261901 G THROUGH OR S) // 261907 (HORIZONTAL OR CONTAINED WITHIN L LINES, BARS OR BANDS I GEOMETRIC FIGURES) //

October 19, 2003	RENEWED:
REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (10-YR) ACCEPTED/SEC. 9 GRANTED; September 25, 2003 // REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK.; July 22, 1999	AFFIDAVIT SEC.:
February 9, 1993	PUBLISHED:
December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 9)	FIRST COMMERCE:
December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 9)	FIRST USE:
October 19, 1993	REGISTERED:
1,800,000	REG. NO.:

e de la companya de l			THE THE THE THE TWO IS NOT THE TWO I		American Pharmacologica Physics (VIII), responsible statement of a plantage of a physician of the physics (Physics of the Physics of the Phys						THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT		TOTAL MALIEN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	Notation and many in the control of			TOTAL THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE		**************************************		A THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	***************************************	A Marie Co. Commercial Marie Co.
Registration Number:	Trademark Defendant Correspondent:	Defendant:	Serial Number:	Registration Number:	Mark:	Correspondent:	Plaintiff:	Outcome:	Cancellation Action Number:	CANCELLATION ACTION:	FILING CORRESPONDENT:	ORIGINAL REGISTRANT:	OWNER AT PUBLICATION:	ORIGINAL APPLICANT:	ALLOWANCE FILED:	DECLARATION APPROVED:	RENEWED:	AFFIDAVIT SEC.:	PUBLISHED:	FIRST COMMERCE:	FIRST USE:	REGISTERED:	REG. NO.:
1800000	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY10010		73361614	1395174	TELOS	J. TIMOTHY HOBBS DYKEMA GOSSETT, P.L.L.C., 1300 I ST., N.W., STE., 300 WASHINGTON, DC20005	TELOS CORPORATION	TERMINATED DECEMBER 12, 1997	92026619		GREGG REED, PROSKAUER ROSE LLP, TRADEMARK FILE ROOM (18-106), 1585 BROADWAY FL 27, NEW YORK NY 10036-8299	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	May 4, 1993	July 29, 1993	October 19, 2003	REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (10-YR) ACCEPTED/SEC. 9 GRANTED; September 25, 2003 // REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK.; July 22, 1999	February 9, 1993	December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 9)	December 11, 1992 (Intl Class 9)	October 19, 1993	1,800,000

			ALL THE	AND I THE STATE OF THE PERSON
HISTORY:	FULL TEXT TRANSLATION:	TTAB ENTRY #5:	TTAB ENTRY #6:	Serial Number:
September 25, 2003 REGISTERED AND RENEWED (FIRST RENEWAL - 10 YRS) // September 25, 2003 REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (10-YR) ACCEPTED/SEC. 9 GRANTED // June 27, 2003 REGISTERED - COMBINED SECTION 8 (10-YR) & SEC. 9 FILED // June 27, 2003 PAPER RECEIVED // July 22, 1999 REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK. // January 4, 1999 REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) & SEC. 15 FILED // December 12, 1997 CANCELLATION DISMISSED NO. 99999 // August 29, 1997 CANCELLATION INSTITUTED NO. 99999 // October 19, 1993 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER // July 29, 1993 ALLOWED PRINCIPAL REGISTER - SOU ACCEPTED // July 23, 1993 EXAMINERS AMENDMENT MAILED // June 30, 1993 STATEMENT OF USE PROCESSING COMPLETE // May 26, 1993 USE AMENDMENT FILED // May 4, 1993 NOTICE OF ALLOWANCE-MAILED // February 9, 1993 PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION // January 8, 1993 NOTICE OF PUBLICATION // November 23, 1992 APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER // November 14, 1992 PREVIOUS ALLOWANCE COUNT WITHDRAWN // November 5, 1992 APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER // October 26, 1992 EXAMINERS AMENDMENT MAILED // September 25, 1992 COMMUNICATION RECEIVED FROM APPLICANT // March 27, 1992 NON-FINAL ACTION MAILED // February 18, 1992 ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER	THE ENGLISH TRANSLATION OF "TELOS" IS "TO TURN" OR "TURNING POINT".	Terminated, DECEMBER 12, 1997	Board's Decision: Dismissed W/O Prej, DECEMBER 12, 1997	74233405

SERIAL NO.: FILED: REG. NO.:

December 20, 1991 1,870,842

74-233,404

GOODS/SERVICES: COMPUTER ASSISTED RESEARCH SERVIC SCIENCE, MATHEMATICS, ENGINEERING SCIENCE AND COMPUTER SERVICES; NAN	USPTO STATUS: Section 8 & 15 - Accepted & Acknowledged - M	STATUS: Registered; Section 8 & 1 Application	INTL CLASS: 42 (Scientific, technological & legal services)	04233404 * * // TELOSStylized Letters	7/9/20 (Item 20 from file: 226)	DESIGN CODES: ## 300120 (T) ## 3005 (STYLIZED LETTERS & NUMERALS) ## 300120 (T) ## 3005 (STYLIZED LETTER OR DESCRIPTIONS) ## 300503 (FIRST LETTER OR NUMERAL OF A NUMBER STRING) ## 300503 (FIRST LETTER OR NUMERAL) OF A NUMBER STRING) ## 300503 (FIRST LETTER OR NUMERALS) ## 270501 (FIGURES OF WRITING) ## FORMING LETTERS OR NUMERALS, INCL 270501 (GEOMETRIC FIGURES FORMING LE 270501 (GEOMETRIC FIGURES & SOLLDS) ## 262 BANDS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH GEOMET (STRAIGHT LINES, BARS OR BANDS) ## 262 BANDS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH GEOMET (STRAIGHT LINES, BARS OR BANDS) ## 26130 (QUADRILATERAL ENTIRE EDGES) ## 261303 (QUADRILATERAL ENTIRE EDGES) ## 261303 (QUADRILATERAL BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED FIGURES) ## 261001 (STRAIGHT LINES, BARS THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES LINES, BARS OR BANDS GO CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES LINES, BARS OR BANDS GO GOING THROUGH GEOMETRIC FIGURES LINES, BARS OR BANDS GO GOING THROUGH GEOMETRIC FIGURES LINES, BARS OR BANDS GO GOING THROUGH GEOMETRIC FIGURES LINES, BARS OR BANDS (QUADRILATERAL LINES,	The second secon
COMPUTER ASSISTED RESEARCH SERVICES IN THE FIELDS OF SCIENCE, MATHEMATICS, ENGINEERING AND COMPUTER SCIENCE AND COMPUTER SERVICES; NAMELY, LEASING ACCESS TIME TO COMPUTER DATARAGES IN THE EIGING OF SCIENCE	ed & Acknowledged - May 19, 2000	Registered; Section 8 & 15 - Accepted & Acknowledged: Intent to Use - Application	ical & legal services)			30 (STYLIZED LETTERS & NUMERALS) // 3001 (STYLIZED LETTERS) // 30010 (T) // 3005 (STYLIZED LETTER OR NUMERAL DESCRIPTIONS) // 300503 (FIRST LETTER OR NUMERAL NUMERAL OF A NUMBER STRING) // 300508 (GEOMETRIC FIGURES, HUMANS, ANIMALS, PLANTS OR OBJECTS FORMING LETTERS OR NUMERALS) // 27 (FORMS OF WRITING) // 2703 (DESIGN ELEMENTS FORMING LETTERS OR NUMERALS, INCLUDING PUNCTUATION) // 270301 (GEOMETRIC FIGURES & SOLIDS) // 2621 (LINES, BARS OR NUMERALS) // 266 (GEOMETRIC FIGURES & SOLIDS) // 2621 (LINES, BARS OR BANDS OR BANDS) // 262107 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS) // 262107 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS) // 261303 (QUADRILATERALS MISSING TWO OR MORE ENTIRE EDGES) // 261303 (QUADRILATERALS WITH LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261901 (STRAIGHT LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261907 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261907 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261907 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261907 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261908 (VERTICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261908 (VERTICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261908 (VERTICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261908 (VERTICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261907 (MADRILATERALS TOUCHING)	

	· von mantana and and and and and and and and and	THE THE PARTY OF T	ANNA MANANA MAN	AND THE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY		A CONTRACTOR AND A CONTRACTOR CON	MATERIAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	PERMINENTAL AND	04174804 * * // BIRKHAUSER B <house birch="" of="">and Design</house>	7/9/21 (Item 21 from file: 226)	
FIRST USE:	REGISTERED:	REG. NO.:	FILED:	SERIAL NO.:	GOODS/SERVICES:	USPTO STATUS:	STATUS:	INTL CLASS:			DESIGN CODES:
January 1979 (Intl Class 16)	August 25, 1992	1,709,987	June 7, 1991	74-174,804	BOOKS AND JOURNALS DEALING WITH A VARIETY OF SCIENTIFIC TOPICS	Renewed - November 16, 2002	Renewed	16 (Paper Goods & Printed Matter)			30 (STYLIZED LETTERS & NUMERALS) // 3001 (STYLIZED LETTERS) // 300120 (T) // 3005 (STYLIZED LETTER OR NUMERAL DESCRIPTIONS) // 300503 (FIRST LETTER OF A WORD, FIRST NUMERAL OF A NUMBER STRING) // 300508 (GEOMETRIC FIGURES, HUMANS, ANIMALS, PLANTS OR OBJECTS FORMING LETTERS OR NUMERALS) // 27 (FORMS OF WRITING) // 2703 (DESIGN ELEMENTS FORMING LETTERS OR NUMERALS) // 270301 (GEOMETRIC FIGURES & SOLIDS) // 2621 (LINES, BARS OR NUMERALS) // 262001 (GEOMETRIC FIGURES & SOLIDS) // 262107 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BANDS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 262101 (STRAIGHT LINES, BARS OR BANDS) // 26130 (QUADRILATERALS WITH LINES, BARS OR BANDS) // 26130 (QUADRILATERALS WITH LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR WITHIN) // 2619 (LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261907 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261907 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRIC FIGURES) // 261907 (HORIZONTAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRICAL LINES, BARS OR BANDS GOING THROUGH OR CONTAINED WITHIN GEOMETRICAL TOUCHING)

RECORDED: 11/10/2003

30 (STYLIZED LETTERS & NUMERALS) // 3001 (STYLIZED LETTERS) // 300102 (B) // 3005 (STYLIZED LETTER OR NUMERAL DESCRIPTIONS) // 300501 (SINGLE LETTER OR NUMERAL STANDING ALONE) // 31 (MISCELLANEOUS DESIGNS, UNDERLINING AND OVERLINING, INCONSPICUOUS ELEMENTS) // 3105 (SMALL, INCONSPICUOUS DESIGN ELEMENTS FUNCTIONING AS PUNCTUATION OR AS PARTS OF LETTERS) // 310502 (SMALL INCONSPICUOUS DESIGN ELEMENTS AS PARTS OF LETTERS) // 310515 (OTHER INCONSPICUOUS DESIGN ELEMENTS) & PUNCTUATION OR AS PARTS OF LETTERS OR NUMERALS, DECORATIVE SWIRLING TOUCHING PART OF NUMERALS, DECORATIVE SWIRLING TOUCHING PART OF	DESIGN CODES:	
THE ENGLISH TRANSLATION OF THE WORD "BIRKHAUSER" IN THE MARK IS "HOUSE OF BIRCH".	FULL TEXT TRANSLATION:	
THE LOGO CONSISTS OF A STYLIZED LETTER "B" WHICH IS STYLIZED TO INCLUDE A LEAF (UPPER LEFT SIDE OF LOGO) AND A SEED POD (LOWER MIDDLE OF LOGO). THE STYLIZED LETTER "B" HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO CONNOTE A BIRCH TREE.	DESIGN PHRASE:	
WITHDRAWN FROM REGISTRATION JUL 08, 1992	EXTRA STATUS DATA:	
GREGG REED, GREGG REED, PROSAUKER ROSE LLP, TRADEMARK FILE ROOM (18-106), 1585 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, NY 10036-8299	FILING CORRESPONDENT:	
SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 175 5TH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY (New York), 10010	ORIGINAL REGISTRANT:	
SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 44 HARTZ WAY, SECAUCUS, NJ (New Jersey), 07096	OWNER AT PUBLICATION:	
SPRINGER-VERLAG NEW YORK, INC. (Delaware Corporation), 44 HARTZ WAY, SECAUCUS, NJ (New Jersey), 07096	ORIGINAL APPLICANT:	
December 31, 2002	RENEWED IN OG:	THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF TH
August 25, 2002	RENEWED:	
REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK.	AFFIDAVIT SEC.:	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE
May 19, 1992	PUBLISHED:	
January 1979 (Intl Class 16)	FIRST COMMERCE:	